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CRIGINAL APPLICATION NQ.:

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

MUMBAT BE NCH
CAMP gNAGPLR

1204/93.

Dated this Wednesday the 11tMay of February . 1gg8,

CORAM = HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE R, G, VAIDYANATHA,

VICE-CHAIRMAN,

HON'BLE SHRI M, R, KOLHATKAR, MEMBER (A),

Shri S. R. Bhumkar, %
Sr, Establishment Instructor {
under Principal Zonal (
Treining Cantre, §
Bhusawal.
R/o. Rly. utr, No, RB IV
786 ZTC, o
(By Advocate Mr. M., Harsulkar)
VERSUS
1. Union OF India through
The General Mapager,
Central Railway,
BDmbay _UlT_-
2, The Chief Personnel CFficer,
Central Railway, '
G.M. Office, .
Bombay V.T.
3, Divisicral Réilway Manager,
Central Railway,
Nagpur - 440 001,
4, Principal ionéi Training Centr
Central Railway,
Bhusawal ~ 425 203,
5, Shri D, K, Singh,
Sr, ¥Welfam Inspector Or,l
€/o, Chief Works Managsr,
Metunga, Central Railway,
6. Shri R, &. Barkhede,
Sr, Welfam Inspector Gr,I,
C/c. Chief Works Manager,
Parel, Centrzl Railuay,
7. Shri H.G, Gosavi,

Sr, Estt. Instructer,
Z,7T.C,, Bhusawal.

(By Advocate Mrs, Indira Bodade;
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{ PER,: SHRI R, G, VAIDYANATHA, VICE-CHAIRMAN {

This is an appliCatioh filed wunder Section 19
of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, The official
respordents have filed reply. There is no raply from the
private respordents except one, who has simply stated
that he has no say in the matter, e have heard the
Leérned Counsek appsaring for the applicant and for the

official respondents from 1 to 4,

2. The applicant was promoted as WWelfam Inspector

Grade-111 on adhoc basis w.e.f. 16.06,1983, The applicant's No,

in the merit list was 22 as compared to the position of

U.K. Singh, who was at §1. No. 24 in the same panel. The
private respondenttNo, 6 and 7 are still below D, K. Singh

in the panel, The junior, Mr, D, K. Singh, came to he
promoted on adhoc basis as Welfare Inspector CGrade-I1 with
gffect from 23,12,1987, ignoring the claim of the applicant
who was senicr to him. The applicant made an oral grievance
to the higher officers about this, Subsequently, the
applicént was also promoted .as Welfare Inspector Graﬁa—II

as per order dated 17,08.1988 and his position in the
seniority lisﬁ was maintained, But however, the applicant
was not relieved from his post to take up the promotional
post of welfare Inspector Grade-11. The local administration
did not relieve him since his services were reguired at
Nagpur, inspdte of his representation dated 26.09.1988, Hence,
the applicant could not join the adhoc promotional post of
Welfare Inspector Grade-1I at Bambay, since he-was not
relieved, Subsequsﬁtly, the applicent was promoted on
regular basis as per the order dated (J8.08.1989 to the

post occupied by Shri %. K. Hindalkar, who had been
transfersd on promotion te Jhansi. But later, fr, Hindalkar

refused toc go'on promotion, hence, the applicent could not
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join that posﬁ. However, agein the applicant was promoted
to a regular vacancy as per order dated 01,09.1989

and he took charge of the new promotional post on 12,09,1989,

-Than, there is reference to further promoticnal prospects

and about some correspondence between the applicant and the
department. The applicant has not been given due position
in the seniority list of Welfars Inspector Grade-II on the
ground that be did not carry out the order of promotion by
joining the post at Bombay. Then, it is alleged that a
provisional panel of Assistant Persomnsl Officer has been
prepared in which Shri U, K, Singh, is placed above the
applicant, The applicant has filed this application praying
that his correct position in the senicrity list in the cadre
of lelfare Inspector Grade-II and =2gain in Grade-I should

be kept above his immediate junior, Shri D. K., Singh, from
the date the junior wasrprnmotad to Grade-II on 23,12,1987
amd teo gradse-1 on 03.10.1991, for provisional fi#ation

of pay of the application frem thouse two dates and the
applicant sﬁould be placed above Shri D. K. Singh in the

two grades mentioned above and also in the grade of
Assistent Personnel Officer and to quash and set asjide the
smpanelment of Shri D, K, Singh in the panel of Assistant

Personmel Officers dated 21.03.1997,.

3£ The official respondents have filed reply
stating that the application is barred by limitation.

The applicant cannot claim any retrospective benefit from
23.12,1987, which is barred by limitation., It is édmitted
thet Shri D. K. Singh was junior to the applicant in the
cadre of Welfare Inspector Grade—-III but he was wrongly

promoted. Then, it is admitted that the mistake has been
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rectified subsequemtly in giving promotion to the applicant
retrospectively from 23,12,1987 when Shri 0. K. Singh

had been promoted, It is also stzted that the appliqént
came tc be promoted tc the cadre of Uelfare In5pec§or'
Grade-1I but he did not join this promotiensl pest, and
therefore, cgnnop claim any seniority in the grade of
Uelfare Inspector Grade-1l, It is stated that the applicent
made no representation on 26.09,1988 praying for his relief
to join the promotional post, The applicant was accomodated
subsequently in the promotional vacancy in - September, 1969.
That the applicant has lest his seniority ip the cadre of
Welfare Inspector Grade-II in view of his not carrying out
the order of promotion for a period of one year, Ths
applicant had requested for retention at Nagpur and this
clearly shows that he was nu£ willing to go out of Nagpur
on promotion. Hence, the applicant is not entitled ta
claim any seniority much less retrospectively against
Respondent .Nos, 5, 6 and 7, It is, thereafore, prayed

that the application be dismissed,

4y The learned counsel for the applicant
contendad that applicant's seniority has bean altered
without giving him an epportﬁnity and without a show
cause notice and therefore the order is bad., He
further contended that applicant had never refused

to carry out the order of prumotian and hence his
seniority cannot bs affected only on the ground that
he did not join on promotional post, Then it was
further arqued that adhoc promotion of junior will
not affect the seniority of the applicént after his
regular promotion. While refuting these contentions
on marits;tha learned counsel for the rQSpnhdants also

contended that the application is barred by limitation,
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over the application to Office Superintendent on
274901988 and he himself has put his signature on
that copy., No acknowledgement is there of having
received by the office. Therefore, the version
that he himself has given representation to join

the promotional post cannot be accepted.

6o 8r the other hand, the learned counsel for

the respondents brought to our notice that applicant
himself has given written representation dated 21.9.1988
by thaaking the order of promotion and requesting to@ﬁij
retaiézgt Nagpur. This letter is addressed to Dy.CPC's
office at Bombay, Therefore, it is clear case of the
applicant having not joined on prometion and thereby
did not carfy out the order of promotion for nearly
about 10 months. The applicent then came to be
regularly promoted and them he joined thQWEEPEEEEEPfé;ﬁ
post an 12,9,1989, Now accarding to thegggfggggggifffj
since the applicant did not join for nearly 10 months,

h%} has lost seniority over the junior who was promoted
sarlier, The respondents stated that D.K,Singh was
promoted w.8.f. 23.12,1987 for adhoc promotion came to

be regularised retrospectively. It was further submitted
on bshalf of the respaondents that if the applicant would
have joined the promotional.post, he would have also

given seniority over D.K.Singh and others. By his oun
voggtion, the applicant decl%@egég%§§§%; promotional post
and therefore he cannot now ééif@Zbavingg}gg@far one year,
In tha facts and circumstances of the case, we are inclined
tc accept the respondents' version that the applicant has
not carried out the order and lest his seniority over his

junior due to his oun volition and fault,
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Se As far as merits are concerned, admittedly

the applicant is senior to Respondent No, 5 D.K.Singh,

It appears D.K. 51ngh2br1mated on adhoc basis w.8.f.
2391251987 vhen the applicant brought this to ths
notice of administration, the mistake was corrected
and even the applicant was also given adhoc promotion
by issuing the order dated 17.8.1988. Therefore the
applicant cannot have any grievance since his claim
has been considered and he was promoted, But it
appears that the applicant did not join the promotgonal
post. It is(:::)cnmmon ground that applicant did not
carry out the order of promotion and did not join the
promotion post at Bombay. But the applicant's version
is that he was not relieved to join the present post,
therefore, it is not a case of refusal of joining the
prorotion post. On the aother hand, the respondents'
stand is that the applicant did not want to ge out of
Nagpur and therefore the applicant did not carry out the
ordery

But the applicant's cass is that he himself
gave an application dated 26.9,1988 praying for his(EEEE?l
reliev%ﬁbo that he can joinm the promotion post, A copy ”
of the representation dated 26.9.1988 is at page 23 of :
the Papar«book on which rsliance is placed by the abplicant
But in the reply, the respondsnts have denied having
received any such representation of the applicant dated
26,9.1988, The letter at page 23 is the xerox copy of
the office copy of the applicant, At the time of arguments'
tha learned counsel for the applicant shown us office capy
of the appllcanhéretazned by the applgcant. We Pind that

“~@ note on
applicant himself haswmadsérsﬁﬁrizzfiaﬁ’that he has handed
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Te The only other point on behalf of the
applicant is that even if the applicant did not
join on promotional post uhich was only on adhoe

- pasis, D, K.ﬁingh who was promoted om adhoc basis

seniority.

cannot 'get/ "Ha _brought.to. our notice number of
< ~ _Iseniority,

decisions on the point“that adhoc pronatioa doea nakaffact[
Ny

-\-.-__,_.‘

He may e . :
L be right but here is !g_jcase uhare both the applicant

and DeKeSingh wers transferred on adhoc basis and the
adhoc promotees came to be regularised from 23.12,1987

but the applicant did not join the adhoc post for the

reasons best knoun to him- &ﬂd lost:his adhoc promotion

béing regulerised
Aretrospectively w.e.f. 23.12.1987 when the services of

0.K.Singh and others were regularised. Therefors, in

these circumstances, the applicant cannot challenge the
seniority of D.K.Singh when he did not carry out the
order of promotion for the reasons best knoun to him,
The questiocn about seniority on adhoc promotion doss

not strictly arise in the facts and circumstances of

this case for the reasons stated above. Therefore,

we hold that thamqgglicaqt }pst his seniority on his
oun and not @gﬂfba instance dffédminietration. Hence,
the applicant is not entitled to get seniority owver
DeKeSinghe ) e

g e
The learnad counsel for the respondents also

It was argued that

8.
argued the question of limitation,

applicant made representation challenging the seniority
list and this was rejected by an order dated 14.8,1991.

Inspite of this letter of 14.8.,1991, the applicant filed

this application in the month of November,1993. The

applicant should have filed the application within one

year from the cause of action as provided under Section

21 of the A.T.Act, On ths other hand, the learned counssl

for the applicant relied on some decisigﬁ%in support of
s
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his argument that in a matter like this, the question
of limitation does not hold good and therse will be no

question of limitation and referred to some authorities,

In our view, we need not go inte this question

since on merits we consider that there is no casa for

the applicant.

9, Another argumsnt is that seniority was affected
without notice to the applicant and this was in violation
of principles of natural justice. It is not a question
of respondents making any changes in the seniority list,
it is a case where the applicant lost seniority having
not carried out his promotion and thersfore it is not

a gquestion of changing seniority without notice to
applicant. This is a simple case where after having.
received the order, kmowing fully and he did not carry
out the promotion for one year and thereby lost his
seniority, This is not a case where there is a
violation of principles of natural justice. Hence,
there is no merit in the application and the same is

liable to be dismissed,

10 In the result, the DA, is dismissed with no

orders as to cost,
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T (MeR « KOLHATKAR ) (R.G.VAIDYANATHA)
MEMBER (A) VICE CHAIRMAN
mrije



